
The device complies with standards 
EN 353-2 and EN 12841 type A; 
nominal safe working load = 100 kg

NOTE: 
•These instructions must be read 
and retained by the owner and us-
ers. Should they be lost, they can be 
downloaded from bealplanet.com.
•The list of inappropriate uses 
shown here is not exhaustive.  There 
are too many cases of inappropriate 
use to list.
•This product is intended solely 
for working at height. Working at 
height is a dangerous occupation. 
•Training in techniques and 
special skills are required to use this 
product.
•The equipment may only be used 
by a trained, skilled person, if it is to 
be used in complete safety.  
•“Opportune” use of the equip-
ment is not advised. It should be re-
served for use by one person.
•You are responsible for your own 
actions and decisions.
•The concurrent use of several pieces 
of equipment of which the safety func-
tions may affect or interfere with each 
other may constitute a hazard.
•If the product is sold on outside 
its first country of destination, it is 
essential for the safety of the users 
that the reseller provides instructions 
for use, maintenance, regular inspec-
tion and repair in the language of the 
country of use of the product. 

 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
•The fall arrester may be attached 
to the harness at the point marked A 
(EN 361). The fall arrester must be at-
tached to its mounting points directly 
or by means of a mobile lanyard with 
an EN 362 type B carabiner.  
•The O’Light 3MATIC  is con-
nected to the front mounting on the 
harness.  
•The fall arrester harness is the only  
device in contact with the body which 
may be used with the fall arrester. 
•The use of tethers other than the 
mobile lanyard is prohibited.
•When using fall arresters, it is es-
sential that the arrester or the anchor 
point are always located correctly 
and that work is carried out in a way 
which reduces the risk of falls and 
their height to a minimum. 
•The anchor point should prefer-
ably be above the user’s position and 
must comply with the demands of 
the personal fall protection equip-
ment standard EN 795. In particular, 
the minimum strength of the anchor 
point must be 12 kN.
•High or low temperatures, hu-
midity, frost, mud, rain, oil and dust 
may have a negative effect on the per-
formance of the equipment and the 
rope connected to it. 
•A rescue plan must be in place 
in order to deal with any emergency 
likely to arise during work.
•The equipment must not be used 
beyond these limits or in any situation 
for which it is not intended. 
•No modification or  addition may 
be made to the equipment without the 
prior written agreement of the manu-
facturer. 

FITTING THE SYSTEM: 
•Open the Monitor as shown in 
Fig. 1. 
•Insert the rope in the Monitor as 
shown in Fig. 2 observing the direc-
tion of the rope shown on the device. 
•Finally, close the cover of the 
Monitor.
•Complete fitting by fitting a  cara-
biner using the two apertures in the 
system (Fig. 3). 
•After fitting, always carry out a 
locking test to confirm that the rope 
has been inserted the right way round.
•Ensure that the carabiner is 
locked properly. Keep the mobile 
lanyard and carabiners sold with the 
Monitor together, as no other equip-
ment has been approved for use with 
this product. 
•Whenever used, ensure that the 
length of the rope is sufficient and that 
its free end is tied or fastened in order 
to prevent any accidental release of 
the device from the anchor rope. 
•It is possible to connect the Moni-
tor to the short or long tether of the Beal 
Mobile Lanyard (by using the  O’light 
3matic), or to connect the Monitor di-
rectly to the fall arrester harness. 
•WARNING: the Monitor will 
only lock in one direction. There is 
a danger of death if it is fitted upside 
down. 

USE DURING WORK: 
•The rope between the Monitor 
and the anchor point must always be 
tight and the user must remain below 
the anchor point. 
•Ensure that the rope is in good 
condition (no knots or other visible 
signs of wear), to prevent the equip-
ment from jamming. 
•Ensure that no foreign bodies (grit, 
cord and fabric) enter the system, pre-
venting locking if a fall occurs. 
•Clearance (= distance between 
the Monitor and the ground): always 
ensure a minimum height above 
ground in order to avoid any impact 
with the structure or ground. 

RESCUE: 
•Provide an emergency plan 
before and during use, stating the 
resources for intervening rapidly if 
difficulties are encountered. 
•This involves proper training in 
rescue methods. 
•State warnings of medical condi-
tions likely to affect the safety of the user 
during normal and emergency use.
•Two person rescues using this 
device should only be carried out by res-
cuers who have been specifically trained 
for this technique.
•When used for rescue, this item is 
not classed as PPE and is not covered by 
PPE Directive 89/686/EEC

ITEMS FOR INSPECTION: 
•The user’s safety depends upon 
maintaining the efficiency and 
strength of the equipment. 
•The inspection frequency de-
pends upon the frequency of use and 
must allow for factors such as  regula-
tion, the type of equipment and envi-
ronmental conditions. 
•Regular inspections must be car-
ried out at least once every 12 months.
•Inspection must be by a qualified 
person and must strictly observe the 
manufacturer’s regular inspection 
methods. 
•The product must be RE-
PLACED if it shows any sign of 
deformation, corrosion, cracking, 
burrs, etc. 
•If the system has been used to 
arrest a fall, it must be withdrawn 
from use if there is any doubt about 
its safety.
•Before use: inspect the state of the 
body, the connection apertures, the 
protective cover, the safety stop (cracks, 
scratches, corrosion, deformation and 
wear) and the locking spring. 
•Ensure that the cover is firmly 
mounted but can move around its 
spindle. 
•Ensure that the locking trigger is 
not damaged and can also move freely 
around its spindle. 
•Ensure that the system is clean.
•Ensure that the anchor rope 
(sheath and core) is not showing any 
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Le dispositif répond à la norme EN 
353-2 et à la norme EN 12841 classe A; 
charge nominale maximale = 100kg

AVERTISSEMENT :
•Cette notice doit être lue et conser-
vée par son propriétaire et les utilisateurs. 
En cas de perte, la notice est disponible 
sur le site bealplanet.com
•Les quelques cas de mauvaise uti-
lisation présentés dans cette notice ne 
sont pas exhaustifs. Il existe une mul-
titude de mauvaises utilisations qu’il 
n’est pas possible d’énumérer.
•Ce produit est exclusivement 
destiné aux travaux en hauteur. Les 
travaux en hauteurs sont des activités 
dangereuses. 
•L’apprentissage des techniques 
et compétences particulières sont re-
quises pour l’utilisation de ce produit. 
•L’équipement ne doit être utilisé que 
par une personne formée et compétente 
pour l’utiliser en toute sécurité.
•L’utilisation de matériel “d’occa-
sion” est fortement déconseillée, 
l’équipement est réservé à l’usage 
d’une seule personne
•Vous êtes responsables de vos 
propres actions et décisions.
•Il existe un danger susceptible de 
survenir lors de l’utilisation de plu-
sieurs articles dans lesquels la fonction 
de sécurité de l’un des articles est af-
fectée par la fonction de sécurité d’un 
autre article ou interfère avec celle-ci.
•Il est essentiel pour la sécurité de 
l’utilisateurs, si le produit est revendu 
hors du premier pays de destination, 
que le revendeur fournisse le mode 
d’emploi, les instruction d’entretien, 
pour les examens périodiques ainsi 
que les instructions relatives aux répa-
rations, rédigés dans la langue du pays 
d’utilisation du produit.

RECOMMANDATIONS :
•Le système d’antichute mobile 
peut être fixé au harnais au point 
d’antichute marqué d’un A (EN361), 
le système doit être fixé à ses points 
directement ou via un mobile lanyard 
avec un connecteur En 362 type B : 
O’Light 3Matic. 
•La liaison au harnais se fait au 
niveau du point d’accrochage frontal. 
•Le harnais d’antichute est le seul dis-
positif de préhension du corps qu’il soit 
permis d’utiliser avec l’antichute mobile.
•Interdiction d’utiliser des longes 
différentes de la Mobile Lanyard.
•Pour les systèmes d’anti chute, il 
est indispensable que le dispositif ou 
le point d’ancrage soit toujours cor-
rectement positionné et que le travail 
soit effectué de manière à réduire au 
minimum le risque de chutes et la 
hauteur de chute. 
•L’ancrage doit être de préférence 
au dessus de la position de l’utilisateur 
et doit répondre aux exigences de la 
norme dispositif d’ancrage EN795, en 
particulier, la résistance minimum de 
l’ancrage doit être de 12 kN.
•Les hautes ou les basses tempé-
ratures, l’humidité, la glace, la boue, 
la pluie, l’huile, la poussière peuvent 
influencer négativement les perfor-
mances du dispositif et de la corde en 
association.
•Un plan de sauvetage doit être 
mis en place afin de faire face à toute 
urgence susceptible de survenir pen-
dant le travail.
•Equipement à ne pas utiliser en 
dehors de ces limites, ou dans toute 
autre situation que celle pour laquelle 
il est prévu.
•Toute modification de l’équipe-
ment ou toute adjonction ne peut se 
faire sans l’accord préalable écrit du 
fabriquant.

•Esta revisión debe realizarla una 
persona competente y respetando 
estrictamente los procedimientos de 
inspección periódica del fabricante. 
•Si el producto muestra signos de 
deformación, corrosión, agrietamiento, 
formación de aristas cortantes, etc., SUS-
TITÚYALO INMEDIATAMENTE. 
•El aparato debe ponerse fuera de 
servicio si su seguridad no está garan-
tizada, cuando se ha utilizado para 
detener una caída.
•Antes de la utilización: comprue-
be el estado del cuerpo, de los orificios 
de conexión, de la tapa de protección, 
del tope de seguridad (fisuras, marcas, 
corrosión, deformación, desgaste) y el 
muelle del sistema de bloqueo. 
•Compruebe si la tapa está perfecta-
mente sujeta y gira alrededor de su eje. 
•Compruebe que el gatillo de blo-
queo no esté estropeado y que gire co-
rrectamente alrededor de su eje. 
•Asegúrese de que el aparato está 
limpio. Asegúrese de que la cuerda de 
aseguramiento no presenta desgaste 
(alma + funda). 
•Asimismo, realice también un con-
trol de la legibilidad de los marcados. 

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO: 
•para mantener el EPI en un esta-
do de funcionamiento óptimo, apli-
que las medidas preventivas adecua-
das, como una buena limpieza y un 
almacenamiento seguro. Si el produc-
to está sucio, límpielo con agua dulce 
y séquelo con un paño no abrasivo. 
•No sumerja el Monitor completa-
mente en el agua.
•Condiciones de almacenamien-
to y transporte: guarde el producto 
en un lugar seco y protegido de la 
radiación ultravioleta, los productos 
químicos, etc. 
•Transporte el Monitor en una 
bolsa, protegido de posibles impactos 
y en unas condiciones similares a las 
de almacenamiento. 

COMPATIBILIDAD: 
•para garantizar el correcto fun-
cionamiento del sistema, utilice solo 
las cuerdas recomendadas. 

EN353-2
•EN 353-2: anticaídas deslizante 
sobre línea de anclaje flexible
•Utilice el Monitor únicamente 
con las cuerdas semiestáticas EN 1891 
tipo  A, utilizadas para obtener la 
certificación CE EN 353-2:2002: 
- Beal Antipodes 11 mm , - Beal In-
dustrie 11 mm , - Beal Intervention 
11 mm, - Beal Access 11 mm Uni-
core, - Edelweiss Proline II 11 mm, - 
Edelweiss W-Line 11 mm.

EN12841:2006
•EN 12841:2006 tipo A: sistema de 
acceso mediante cuerda
•Utilice el Monitor únicamente 
con las cuerdas semiestáticas EN 1891 
tipo A de 11 a 13 mm de diámetro y 
un conector certificado EN 362 tipo 
B. La certificación se ha obtenido con 
las siguientes cuerdas: Beal Ergo 12,5 
mm, Beal Access 11 mm
•Cuando la cuerda de seguridad 
recibe la carga de todo el peso del 
usuario pasa a funcionar como cuer-
da de trabajo, por lo que es necesario 
utilizar otra  cuerda de seguridad para 
garantizar la seguridad del usuario. 
•La carga máxima del sistema de 
regulación de cuerda es de 100 kg. 
•El clima (lluvia, barro, hielo) puede 
alterar el funcionamiento del material.

VIDA ÚTIL
•La vida útil de un producto metáli-
co está indefinida. 
•Un producto se puede destruir du-
rante el primer uso. Es la inspección la 
que determina si el producto debe ser 
desechado. Es esencial un almacena-
miento adecuado entre usos
•Un producto debe considerarse 
inutilizable 
- cuando se ha sometido a esfuerzos 
muy importantes (caída violenta con 
un peso importante), 
- si la fiabilidad del producto no está 
asegurada 
- si desconoce los antecedentes del 
producto. 

MATERIAL: 
•Monitor = aleación de aluminio y 
acero inoxidable
•Mobile Lanyard = poliamida; 
•línea de anclaje flexible = polia-
mida

BEAL GARANTIZA
Este producto tiene garantía de 3 años 
contra cualquier defecto en el material o 
en la fabricación. Se excluyen de garantía: 
uso y desgaste normal, modificaciones o 
alteraciones, almacenamiento incorrecto, 
pobre mantenimiento, deterioro debido 
a accidentes, negligencia o uso incorrecto. 
RESPONSABILIDAD
BEAL no es responsable de las conse-
cuencias, directas, indirectas o accidenta-
les, o de cualquier otro tipo de deterioro 
producido por el uso de sus productos.

•Le condizioni quali pioggia, 
ghiaccio o fango, possono alterare il 
funzionamento del dispositivo.
DURATA DI VITA
•La durata di vita dei prodotti 
metallici non è illimitata.
•Un prodotto può rompersi du-
rante il suo primo utilizzo, E’ il con-
trollo che determina se il prodotto 
deve essere eliminato al più presto
•Si deve considerare che il prodot-
to NON è utilizzabile dopo che abbia 
subito shock importanti come caduta 
violenta con grande massa di impat-
to e di conseguenza la sua successiva 
efficacia sia messa in dubbio, oppure 
quando non se conosca la provenien-
za e la storia del prodotto.

MATERIALE: 
•Monitor = Lega di alluminio e 
acciaio inossidabile 
•Longe Mobile = poliammide 
punto di assicurazione 
•flessibile= poliammide.

GARANZIA BEAL
Questo prodotto è garantito per 3 anni 
contro tutti i difetti di fabbricazione o 
di produzione. Sono esclusi dalla ga-
ranzia, l’usura normale, le modifiche 
od i ritocchi, il cattivo stoccaggio, la 
cattiva manutenzione, i danni provo-
cati incidentalmente, negligenze od 
utilizzi diversi da quelli per i quali il 
prodotto è destinato.
RESPONSABILITA’
BEAL non è responsabile di conse-
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signs of wear. 
•Ensure that all the markings are 
legible. 

CLEANING AND MAINTE-
NANCE:
•Keep personal protective equip-
ment in safe working order by carry-
ing out simple preventive work such 
as cleaning and careful storage.
•If the product is dirty, clean it 
with fresh water and dry it with a non-
abrasive fabric. 
•Do not submerge the Monitor 
completely in water.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT 
CONDITIONS: 
•Store the product in dry condi-
tions, protected from ultra-violet 
light, chemical products, etc. 
•Transport the Monitor in a 
shockproof bag under conditions 
similar to those of storage.  

COMPATIBILITY: 
•Ensure that the recommended 
ropes are used, to ensure that the sys-
tem works correctly. 

EN 353-2
•EN 353-2: fall arresters with an 
anchor rope
•Use the Mo,nitor only with the 
following EN 1891 type A low-elon-
gation ropes with CE EN 353-2:2002 
certification: - Beal  Antipodes 11mm 
, - Beal Industrie 11mm , - Beal Inter-
vention 11mm, - Beal Access 11mm 
Unicore, - Edelweiss Proline II 11mm, 
- Edelweiss W-Line 11mm.

EN 12841:2006
•EN 12841:2006 type A: rope ac-
cess system
•Use the Monitor only with EN 
1891 type A low-elongation ropes 
from 11 to 13 mm with an EN 362 
type B connector. The following 
ropes have been approved: Beal Ergo 
12.5mm, Beal Access  11mm
•The user must comply with the 
specifications and lengths stated for 
the O’light 3matic.
•If the anchor rope is bearing the 
full weight of the user, it becomes a 
working rope. 
•An additional anchor rope 
should be used to give the user the 
highest possible degree of safety. 
•The maximum load of the rope 
adjustment equipment is 100 kg.
•Ambient conditions (rain, frost 
or mud) may affect operation of the 
equipment. 

LIFETIME
•The lifetime of metallic product 
is indefinite.
•A product can be destroyed dur-
ing its first use. It is the inspection 
which determine if the product must 
be scrapped. Proper storage between 
uses is essential.
•A product must be deemed un-
usable: 
- if it has been subjected to high 
forces (e.g. a violent fall with a heavy 
weight), 
- if there is any doubt about the reli-
ability of the product and if the history 
of the product is unknown. 

MATERIALS: 
•Monitor = aluminium alloy, 
stainless steel; 
•mobile lanyard = polyamide,
•anchor rope = polyamide

BEAL GUARANTEE
This product is guaranteed for 3 years 
against any faults in materials or manu-
facture. Exclusions from the guarantee : 
normal wear and tear, modifications or 
alterations, incorrect storage, poor main-
tenance, damage due to accidents, to neg-
ligence, or to improper or incorrect usage.

INSTALLATION DU SYSTÈME : 
•Ouvrir le Monitor comme indi-
qué en 1 
•insérer la corde dans le Monitor, 
comme indiqué en 2, en respectant le 
sens de la corde marquée sur l’appareil. 
•Finalement refermé le clapet du 
Monitor et finalisez l’installation ajou-
tant un mousqueton passant par les 
deux trous du systèmes (3). 
•Après installation, toujours faire 
un essai de blocage pour vérifier que 
l’insertion a été faite dans le bon sens. 
•S’assurer que le connecteur est 
bien verrouillé. 
•Conserver le Mobile Lanyard et 
les connecteurs vendus avec le Moni-
tor, tout autre matériel n’étant pas 
valide pour ce produit. 
•Vérifier à chaque utilisation que la 
longueur de corde est adéquate et que 
l’extrémité libre est bouclée ou nouée 
afin d’éviter toute sortie accidentelle du 
dispositif de la ligne d’assurage. 
•Il est possible de connecter le 
Monitor avec le brin court ou long de 
la Mobile Lanyard Beal (par l’inter-
médiaire de O’light 3matic) ou de 
relier directement le Monitor au point 
d’antichute du harnais.
•ATTENTION le Monitor ne 
bloque que dans un seul sens, DANGER 
de MORT si il est positionné à l’envers. 

UTILISATION PENDANT LE 
TRAVAIL : 
•La corde doit toujours être 
tendue entre le Monitor et le point 
d’ancrage, l’utilisateur doit rester sous 
le point d’ancrage. 
•Veillez à ce que la corde soit en 
bon état (sans nœud, ou autre signe 
visible d’usure) afin d’éviter que le 
matériel se bloque. 
•Veillez à ce qu’aucun corps (gra-
vier, cordelette, tissu) ne vienne à 
entrer dans le système sous risque que 
le verrouillage ne fonctionne plus au 
moment de la chute. 
•Tirant d’air (= distance entre le 
Monitor et le sol) : toujours s’assurer 
d’avoir une distance minimal au des-
sus du sol afin d’éviter toute collision 
avec la structure ou le sol

POINTS D’INSPECTION : 
•la sécurité de l’utilisateur est liée 
au maintien de l’efficacité et à la résis-
tance de l’équipement. 
•L’inspection se fait en fonction de 
la fréquence d’utilisation et doit tenir 
compte de facteurs tels que la régle-
mentation, le type d ’équipement et les 
conditions environnementales. 
•L’examen périodique doit être 
effectué au moins une fois tous les 
douze mois. 
•Cet examen doit être effectué par 
une personne compétente et dans le 
respect strict des modes opératoires 
d’examen périodique du fabricant. 
•Si le produit laisse apparaître des 
signes de déformation, corrosion, fis-
sure, formation d’arêtes tranchantes etc...
REMPLACEZ le immédiatement. 
•Le système doit être retiré de la 
circulation:
- si sa sécurité est mise en doute, 
- s’il a été utilisé pour arrêter une chute.
•Avant utilisation : vérifier : l’état 
du corps, des trous de connexions, du 
capot de protection, buté de sécurité 
(fissures, marques, corrosion, défor-
mation, usure, corrosion) et le ressort 
du système bloquant. 
•Vérifier que le capot est bien cap-
tif et mobile autour de son axe. 
•Vérifier que la gâchette permet-
tant de bloquer n’est pas abimée et 
tourne elle aussi autour de son axe. 
•Vérifiez la propreté du système. 
• Vérifier que la corde d’assurage 
ne présente pas d’usure (âme+gaine). 
•Le contrôle de la lisibilité des mar-
quages doit également être effectué.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN :
•Conserver l’EPI dans un état de 
fonctionnement sûr en effectuant des 
actions préventives simples comme le 
nettoyage et en assurant le stockage. 
•Si le produit est sale, nettoyez le 
avec de l’eau douce, et essuyez le avec 
un tissu non abrasif. 
•Ne pas laisser tremper le Monitor 
entièrement dans de l’eau. 
•Conditions de stockage et trans-
port: stocker le produit au sec à l’abri 
des UV, produits chimiques... 
•Transporter le Monitor dans un 
sac à l’abris des chocs dans des condi-
tions similaires au stockage. 

COMPATIBILITÉ : 
•Pour assurer le bon fonctionne-
ment du système, veillez à utiliser les 
cordes préconisées.

EN 353-2
•EN 353-2 : antichute mobiles in-
cluant un support d’assurage flexible
•Utiliser le Monitor exclusivement 
avec des corde semi-statiques EN 1891 
type A testées lors de la certification CE 
EN 353-2:2002: - Beal Antipodes 11mm 
, - Beal Industrie 11mm , - Beal Inter-
vention 11mm, - Beal Access 11mm 
Unicore, - Edelweiss Proline II 11mm, 
- Edelweiss W-Line 11mm.
Ces cordes sont équipées d’ extrémités 
manufacturéesnau point d’ancrage et 
en butée terminale : un noeud ou une 
terminaison cousue.

EN 12841: 2006
•EN 12841:2006 type A: système 
d’accès sur corde
Utilisez le Monitor exclusivement 
avec des cordes semi statiques EN 
1891 type A de 11 à 13 mm de dia-
mètre. La certification a été effectuée 
avec les cordes suivantes: Beal Ergo 
12,5mm, Beal Access 11mm
•L’utilisateur doit utilisr le O’Light 
3matic dont les spécifications sont 
données dans le tableau n° 1 (tab.1)
•Lorsque le support d’assurage 
réglable est chargé par tout le poids de 
l’utilisateur, il devient un support de 
travail. Il convient en outre d’utiliser 
un support de sécurité pour assurer 
la sécurité optimale de l’utilisateur. 
Toute surcharge ou mise en charge 
dynamique est susceptible d’endoma-
ger le support d’assurage.

•Le matériel de réglage sur corde est 
limité à une charge maximale de 100kg. 
•Le climat (pluie, glace, boue) peut 
altérer le fonctionnement du matériel.

DURÉE DE VIE
•La durée de vie des produits métal-
liques n’est pas limitée.
•Un produit peut être détruit à sa 
première utilisation. C’est le contrôle 
qui détermine si le produit doit être 
mis au rebut au plus vite.)
•Un produit doit être considéré 
comme non utilisable:
- lorsqu’il à subi des efforts importants 
(chute violente avec grande masse), 
- lorsque la fiabilité du produit est 
mise en doute 
- lorsque vous ne connaissez pas l’his-
torique du produit.

MATÉRIAU : 
•Monitor = alliage d’aluminium, 
acier inoxydable; 
•Mobile lanyard = polyamide
•Support d’assurage flexible = 
Polyamide
GARANTIE BEAL
Ce Produit est garanti pendant 3 ans 
contre tout défaut de matière ou de fabri-
cation. Sont exclus de la garantie l’usure 
normale, les modifications ou retouches, 
le mauvais stockage, le mauvais entretien, 
les dommages dus aux accidents, aux né-
gligences, aux utilisations pour lesquelles 
ce produit n’est pas destiné.
RESPONSABILITÉ
BEAL n’est pas responsable des consé-
quences directes, indirectes, accidentelles ou 
de tout autre type de dommages survenus ou 
résultant de l’utilisation de ses produits.

El aparato cumple con la norma EN 
353-2 y la norma EN 12841 clase A; 
carga nominal máxima = 100 kg
ADVERTENCIA:
•Tanto el propietario como los 
usuarios del producto deben leer y 
conservar esta ficha técnica. Si pierde 
el documento, puede descargarlo en 
bealplanet.com
•Los casos de utilización incorrec-
ta presentados en este documento 
son únicamente ejemplos. Existen 
muchos posibles usos incorrectos im-
posibles de enumerar.
•Este producto está destinado úni-
camente a los trabajos en altura. Los 
trabajos en altura son actividades de 
riesgo. Es necesario dominar las téc-
nicas y disponer de unos conocimien-
tos específicos para la utilización de 
este producto. Solo pueden utilizar el 
equipo personas preparadas y compe-
tentes, para garantizar su seguridad. 
•Desaconsejamos encarecida-
mente la utilización de material de 
segunda mano. Este equipo debe ser 
asignado a una sola persona.
•Usted es responsable de sus actos 
y decisiones.
•Puede producirse una situación 
de peligro cuando se utilizan varios 
equipos en los que la función de se-
guridad de uno de los equipos puede 
verse afectada por la función de se-
guridad de otro equipo o bien puede 
interferir con dicha función.
•Si el producto se comercializa fuera 
del primer país de destino, es esencial 
para la seguridad del usuario que el 
distribuidor proporcione las instruc-
ciones de utilización, las instrucciones 
de mantenimiento (para las revisiones 
periódicas) y las instrucciones relativas a 
las reparaciones en la lengua del país de 
utilización del producto. 
RECOMENDACIONES: 
•El anticaídas deslizante debe fi-
jarse al arnés en el punto de enganche 
anticaídas con la marca A (EN 361) , 
puede fijarse a sus puntos de enganche 
directamente o a través de un Mobile 
Lanyard con un conector EN 362 tipo 
B, como O’Light 3Matic. La conexión 
con el arnés debe realizarse en el punto 
de enganche frontal. El arnés anticaídas 
es el único dispositivo de prensión del 
cuerpo que está permitido utilizar con 
un aparato anticaídas deslizante. 
•Está prohibido utilizar elementos 
de amarre distintos del Mobile Lanyard.
•En los sistemas anticaídas, es 
esencial que el dispositivo o el punto 
de anclaje estén siempre correcta-
mente posicionados y que el trabajo 
se realice intentando reducir al mí-
nimo el riesgo de caída y la altura de 
caída. El anclaje debe estar situado 
preferentemente por encima de la po-
sición del usuario y debe cumplir con 
las exigencias de la norma relativa a 
los dispositivos de anclaje EN 795. En 
particular, la resistencia mínima del 
anclaje debe ser de 12 kN.
•Las temperaturas altas o bajas, la 
humedad, el hielo, el barro, la lluvia, 
el aceite o el polvo pueden perjudicar 
el rendimiento del dispositivo y de la 
cuerda utilizada con el mismo. 
•Es necesario disponer de un plan 
de rescate para afrontar cualquier 
posible situación de emergencia que 
se produzca durante la intervención.
•El equipo no debe forzarse más 
allá de estos límites ni utilizarse en 
cualquier otra situación para la que 
no esté previsto.
•Para realizar modificaciones o 
añadir elementos al equipo, es nece-
sario contar con el consentimiento 
previo por escrito del fabricante. 
INSTALACIÓN DEL APARATO: 
•abra el Monitor tal y como se in-
dica en el paso 1 
•introduzca la cuerda en el Moni-
tor (paso 2), respetando el sentido de 
la cuerda indicado en el aparato. 
•A continuación, vuelva a cerrar el 
cierre del Monitor y termine la instala-
ción conectando un mosquetón, pasan-
do por los dos orificios del aparato (3). 
•Después de la instalación, com-
pruebe siempre el bloqueo, para 
asegurarse de que ha introducido la 
cuerda en el sentido correcto. 
•Compruebe que el conector está 
bien bloqueado. 
•Guarde el Mobile Lanyard y los 
conectores suministrados con el Mo-
nitor y no utilice ningún otro material 
con este producto. 
•En cada utilización, compruebe 
que la longitud de cuerda es adecuada 
y que el extremo libre está sujeto a un 
anclaje o cuenta con un nudo, para 
evitar que el aparato se salga por acci-
dente de la línea de seguridad. 
•Puede conectar el Monitor con el 
cabo corto o largo del Mobile Lanyard 
Beal (a través del O’light 3matic) o bien 
conectar directamente el Monitor al 
punto de enganche anticaídas del arnés. 
•Recuerde que el Monitor bloquea 
únicamente en un solo sentido, por lo 
que si se instala al revés existe PELI-
GRO DE MUERTE. 
UTILIZACIÓN DURANTE UNA 
INTERVENCIÓN: 
•la cuerda entre el Monitor y el 
punto de anclaje debe estar tensa y el 
usuario debe situarse debajo del pun-
to de anclaje. 
•Compruebe que la cuerda esté en 
buen estado (sin nudos ni otros sig-
nos visibles de desgaste), para evitar el 
bloqueo del material. 
•Asegúrese de que no penetra en 
el aparato ningún cuerpo extraño 
(grava, cordel, tela, etc.), ya que el 
bloqueo podría no funcionar en el 
momento de la caída. 
•Distancia de seguridad (distancia 
entre el Monitor y el suelo): compruebe 
siempre que hay una separación mínima 
por encima del suelo, para evitar impac-
tos con la estructura o el suelo. 
RESCATE: 
•antes y durante la intervención, 
debe prever un plan de rescate y de-
finir los medios para intervenir rápi-
damente en caso de encontrarse con 
dificultades. 
•Esto implica una formación ade-
cuada en las técnicas de salvamento. 
Especifique también las patologías 
médicas que pueden afectar la segu-
ridad del usuario en una utilización 
normal y en caso de emergencia.
•El uso de este dispositivo en situa-
ci’’on de rescate (evacuaci’on de 2 perso-
nas) està restringido a operarios forma-
dos en estas técnicas..
•El uso en rescate no entra dentro 
del àmbito de aplicaci’on de la Directiva 
89/686/CEE.

PUNTOS DE INSPECCIÓN: 
•la seguridad del usuario depende 
de la supervisión de la eficacia y la re-
sistencia del equipo. 
•La inspección debe realizarse 
en función de la frecuencia de utili-
zación, teniendo en cuenta factores 
como las normativas, el tipo de equi-
po y las condiciones ambientales. 
•Debe realizarse una revisión pe-
riódica por lo menos una vez cada 
doce meses. 

punto di ancoraggio sia corretta-
mente posizionato e che il lavoro sia 
svolto in modo da ridurre al minimo 
il rischio di caduta e l’altezza della 
caduta. L’ancoraggio dovrebbe essere 
preferenzialmente oltre la posizione 
dell’utilizzatore e deve rispondere alle 
esigenza della norma dei dispositivi 
di ancoraggio EN795 e in particolare, 
la resistenza minima dell’ancoraggio 
deve essere di 12 kN.
•Le temperature alte o basse, l’u-
midità, il ghiaccio, il fango, la pioggia, 
l’olio, la polvere possono influenzare 
negativamente le prestazioni del di-
spositivo e della corda collegata.
•Un piano di salvataggio dovrà 
essere previsto al fine di fronteggiare 
ogni imprevisto o urgenza che possa-
no intervenire durante il lavoro.
•Il prodotto non deve essere utiliz-
zato al di fuori delle sue limitazioni o in 
tutti gli altri casi per cui non sia previsto.
•Qualsiasi modifica al prodotto 
anche addizionale non è possibile sen-
za la precedente autorizzazione scritta 
del fabbricante.

INSTALLAZIONE DEL SISTEMA
•Aprire il Monitor come indicato (1) 
•inserire la corda nel Monitor ( 2 ), 
rispettando il senso della corda come 
marcato sul prodotto. 
•Successivamente richiudere il 
Monitor e concludere l’installazione 
aggiungendo il moschettone passante 
per i due fori del sistema(3). 
•Terminata l’operazione eseguire 
una prova di bloccaggio per verificare 
che l’inserimento sia stato fatto corret-
tamente. 
•Assicurarsi che il connettore sia 
ben bloccato. 
•Conservare le longes mobili e i 
connettori venduti insieme al Moni-
tor: tutti gli altri materiali non sono 
validi per questo prodotto. 
•Verificare ad ogni utilizzo che la 
lunghezza della corda si adeguata e che 
le estremità libere della stessa siano an-
nodate o legate al fine di evitare qualsi-
asi fuoriuscita accidentale dal dispositivo 
della linea di assicurazione. 
•E’ possibile connettere il Monitor 
con il terminale corto o lungo della 
longe mobile Beal ( attraverso l’uti-
lizzo del connettore O’Light 3 matic) 
o direttamente al punto di anticaduta 
dell’imbracatura.
•Attenzione: Il Monitor blocca in 
un solo senso. PERICOLO DI MOR-
TE se posizionato al contrario.

UTILIZZO DURANTE IL LAVORO: 
•La corda deve sempre essere tesa tra 
•Il Monitor e il punto di ancorag-
gio, l’utilizzatore deve sempre restare 
al di sotto del punto di ancoraggio. 
•Controllate che la corda sia in 
buono stato ( senza nodi o visibili 
segni di usura) , per evitare che il di-
spositivo si blocchi. 
•Controllate che agenti esterni ( 
ghiaia, cordini, tessuti), non interferi-
scano con il sistema affinché sia scon-
giurato il rischio che il blocco non 
funzioni al momento della caduta. 
•Il tirante d’aria (cioè la distanza 
tra il Monitor e il suolo) sia sufficien-
te come distanza minima per evitare 
collisioni al suolo.

SALVATAGGIO: 
•Prima e durante, prevedete un pia-
no di soccorso e definite le modalità di 
intervento rapido in caso di difficoltà. 
•Ciò comporta una formazione 
adeguata dei tecnici del salvataggio, 
comprese le avvertenze alla condizioni 
mediche suscettibili di compromettere 
la sicurezza dell’utilizzatore, in situazioni 
normali come in casi di urgenza.
•L’utilizzo di questo dispositivo in 
situazione di salvataggio (evacuazione di 
due persone), è indicato esclusivamente 
per soccorritori specificamente formati 
per queste tecniche. 
•L’utilizzo in condizioni di soccorso 
non rientra nel quadro della direttiva  
89/686/CEE

PUNTI DI ISPEZIONE: 
•La sicurezza dell’utilizzatore è 
legata al mantenimento dell’efficacia 
e alla resistenza dell’equipaggiamento. 
•L’ispezione deve essere dipenden-
te dalla frequenza dell’utilizzo e deve 
tenere conto di fattori quali le regole, 
il tipo di equipaggiamento e le condi-
zioni ambientali. 
•La revisione periodica dovrà es-
sere eseguita almeno una volta ogni 
12 mesi . 
•La revisione dovrà essere effet-
tuata da una persona competente e 
nel pieno rispetto di quanto indicato 
dal fabbricante. 
•Se il prodotto lascia intravedere 
segni di deformazione, corrosione, 
rotture o formazioni di bordi taglienti 
etc, SOSTITUIRLO immediatamente. 
•Il sistema dovrà essere ritirato se 
la sua sicurezza è messa in dubbio o 
se è stato protagonista di un arresto 
di caduta.
•Prima dell’utilizzo: verificare lo 
stato del prodotto, dei fori di connes-
sione, delle coperture di protezione, dei 
pericoli per la sicurezza ( rotture, inci-
sioni, corrosioni, deformazioni, usura) 
e l’efficacia del sistema bloccante. 
•Controllate che le coperture siano 
ben chiudibili e mobili sul loro asse. 
•Verificate che la leva di blocco 
funzioni e non sia danneggiata e che 
ruoti intorno al proprio asse. 
•Verificate le proprietà del sistema. 
•Verificate che la corda di assicu-
razione non presenti segni di usura 
nell’anima e nella calza. 
•Il controllo della leggibilità delle 
indicazioni marchiate sul prodotto 
dev’essere anch’essa eseguita.

PULIZIA E CONSERVAZIONE : 
•Conservare il DPI in uno stato 
di funzionamento attraverso azioni 
preventive come la pulizia e un adatto 
luogo di conservazione. 
•Se il dispositivo è sporco, lavatelo 
con acqua dolce ed asciugatelo con un 
panno morbido. 
•Non lasciate per lungo tempo il 
Monitor in acqua.
•Per il trasporto: Avere cura che il 
prodotto sia al riparo dai raggi UV e 
prodotti chimici. 
•Portare il Monitor in un sacco al 
riparo d possibili shock, come per le 
condizioni di stoccaggio.

COMPATIBILITÀ: 
•Per assicurare il buon funzionamento 
del sistema, utilizzate le corde adatte.

EN 353-2
•EN 353-2 : anticaduta mobile che 
include un supporto di ancoraggio 
flessibile
•Utilizzare il Monitor esclusiva-
mente con corde semi –statiche EN 
1891 tipo A certificate CE EN 353-
2:2002 quali : Beal Antipodes 11 mm, 
Beal Industrie 11 mm., Beal Inter-
vention 11 mm., Beal Access 11 mm. 
Unicore,  Edelweiss Proline 11 mm., 
Edelweiss W-Line 11 mm.

EN12841:2006
•EN 12841: 2006 TIPO A: sistema 
di accesso su corda
•Utilizzare il Monitor esclusiva-
mente con corde semi-statiche EN 
1891 tipo A da 11 a 13 mm di diame-
tro con un connettore certificato EN 
362 tipo B. La certificazione è presen-
te sulle seguenti corde : Beal Ergo 12,5 
mm., Beal Access 11 mm.
•Dal momento che il supporto di 
assicurazione regolabile è distribuito 
per tutto il peso dell’utilizzatore, di-
venta un supporto di lavoro per cui è 
conveniente utilizzare sempre dispo-
sitivi di sicurezza ottimali per l’utiliz-
zatore. Il materiale che interviene sulla 
corda ha un carico ottimale di 100 kg. 

Das Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen 
der Normen EN 353-2 und EN 12841 
Typ A; Nominale Arbeitslast = 100 kg

HINWEIS:
•Diese Gebrauchsanweisung muss 
vom Besitzer und den Anwendern ge-
lesen und aufbewahrt werden. Sollte sie 
verloren gehen, kann sie von bealplanet.
com heruntergeladen werden.
•Die Auflistung der hier darge-
stellten unsachgemäßen Verwendun-
gen ist nicht erschöpfend. Es gibt zu 
viele unsachgemäße Fälle, um alle 
hier auflisten zu können. 
•Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich 
für Arbeiten in der Höhe vorgesehen. 
Höhenarbeit ist eine gefährliche Tä-
tigkeit. Für die Verwendung dieses 
Produkts sind eine technische Aus-
bildung sowie spezielle Fähigkeiten 
erforderlich. Das Gerät darf nur von 
geschulten und qualifizierten Perso-
nen benutzt werden, um bestmögli-
che Sicherheit zu erreichen. 
•Die Verwendung eines Geräts aus 
zweiter Hand ist nicht empfohlen. Es 
darf nur von einer Person gleichzeitig 
verwendet werden.
•Sie sind für Ihre eigenen Hand-
lungen und Entscheidungen selbst 
verantwortlich. 
•Die gleichzeitige Verwendung 
mehrerer Ausrüstungsgegenstände, die 
die Sicherheitsfunktionen beeinflussen 
oder sich gegenseitig behindern könn-
ten, können eine Gefahr darstellen. 
•Wenn das Produkt außerhalb 
des ersten Bestimmungslandes ver-
kauft wird, ist es für die Sicherheit 
des Anwenders unerlässlich, dass 
der Verkäufer eine Anleitung für die 
Verwendung, Wartung, regelmäßige 
Überprüfung und Reparatur in der 
Landessprache der Verwendung des 
Produkts bereitstellt. 

EMPFEHLUNGEN: 
•Das Auffanggerät kann an der mit 
“A” gekennzeichneten Auffangöse (EN 
361) am Gurt befestigt werden. Das 
Auffanggerät muss an seinen Befesti-
gungspunkten direkt oder mittels eines 
MOBILE LANYARD mit einem EN 
362 Typ B Karabiner angebracht wer-
den. Der O’LIGHT 3-MATIC Karabi-
ner wird an der vorderen Befestigungs-
öse am Gurt befestigt. Der Auffanggurt 
ist die einzige Ausrüstung mit Kontakt 
zum Körper, der mit dem Auffanggerät 
verwendet werden darf. 
•Die Verwendung anderer Ver-
bindungsmittel als dem MOBILE 
LANYARD ist verboten. 
•Bei der Verwendung von Auf-
fanggeräten ist es unerlässlich, dass 
die Absturzsicherung oder der An-
schlagpunkt immer richtig positio-
niert ist und die Arbeit in einer Art 
und Weise ausgeführt wird, dass das 
Risiko eines Sturzes und dessen Höhe 
auf ein Minimum reduziert wird. Der 
Anschlagpunkt sollte vorzugsweise 
oberhalb der Position des Anwenders 
liegen und muss den Anforderungen 
der Norm für Persönliche Schutzaus-
rüstung gegen Absturz (EN 795) ent-
sprechen. Die Mindestbruchlast muss 
12 kN betragen.
•Hohe oder niedrige Tempera-
turen, Feuchtigkeit, Frost, Schmutz, 
Regen, Öl oder Staub können einen 
negativen Einfluss auf die Funkti-
onsfähigkeit der Ausrüstung und das 
damit verwendete Seil haben. 
•Ein Rettungsplan muss vorberei-
tet sein, um auf jeden Notfall, der bei 
der Arbeit auftreten könnte, reagieren 
zu können. 
•Die Ausrüstung darf nicht über 
diese Grenzen hinaus verwendet wer-
den oder in anderen Situationen, für 
die sie nicht vorgesehen ist. 
•Ohne die vorherige schriftliche 
Zustimmung des Herstellers darf keine 
Veränderung oder Ergänzung an der 
Ausrüstung vorgenommen werden. 

INSTALLATION DES SYSTEMS: 
•Öffnen Sie den MONITOR Abb. 1. 
•Legen Sie das Seil, unter Berück-
sichtigung der auf dem Gerät gezeig-
ten Richtung, in den MONITOR ein 
(Abb. 2). 
•Schließen Sie die Abdeckung des 
MONITOR. 
•Beenden Sie die Installation 
durch Anbringung eines Karabiners 
an den zwei Verbindungsöffnungen 
des Systems (Abb. 3). 
•Nach der Installation führen Sie 
immer einen Blockiertest durch, um 
sicherzustellen, dass das Seil richtig 
eingelegt wurde. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kara-
biner richtig verschlossen ist. Halten 
Sie das MOBILE LANYARD und den 
Karabiner, die mit dem MONITOR 
zusammen verkauft wurden, immer 
zusammen, da keine andere Ausrüs-
tung zur Verwendung mit diesem 
Produkt zugelassen ist. 
•Stellen Sie bei jeder Verwendung 
sicher, dass die Seillänge ausreichend 
ist und das freie 
•Ende mit einem Knoten versehen 
oder befestigt ist, um ein versehent-
liches Lösen des Geräts vom Seil zu 
verhindern. 
•Es ist möglich den MONITOR 
am kurzen oder langen Arm des 
BEAL MOBILE LANYARD (mittels 
O’LIGHT 3-MATIC Karabiner) zu 
befestigen oder auch direkt mit dem 
Auffanggurt zu verbinden. 
•Achtung: Das MONITOR blo-
ckiert nur in eine Richtung. Es besteht 
Lebensgefahr, wenn sie es verkehrt 
herum installieren. 

VERWENDUNG WÄHREND 
DER ARBEIT: 
•Das Seil zwischen dem MONITOR 
und dem Anschlagpunkt muss immer 
straff sein und der Anwender muss 
unterhalb des Anschlagpunkts bleiben. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Seil 
in gutem Zustand ist (keine Knoten 
oder andere sichtbare Abnutzung), 
um das Gerät vor einem Seilstau zu 
bewahren. 

•Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine 
Fremdköper in das System gelangen 
(Sand, Seilstück und Gewebe), die 
das Blockieren im Falle eines Sturzes 
verhindern.
•Sturzraum (= Strecke zwischen 
dem MONITOR und dem Boden): 
Halten Sie immer eine Mindesthöhe 
über dem Boden ein, um einen Auf-
prall an der Struktur oder am Boden 
zu vermeiden.

RETTUNG: 
•Stellen Sie einen Notfallplan 
vor und während der Verwendung 
bereit, unter Angabe der Hilfsmittel, 
um bei auftretenden Schwierigkei-
ten schnellstmöglich eingreifen zu 
können. 
•Dies beinhaltet eine angemessene 
Ausbildung in Rettungsmethoden. 
•Legen Sie Warnungen vor Krank-
heiten fest, die die Sicherheit des An-
wenders beim normalen Gebrauch oder 
im Notfalleinsaatz beeinflussen können. 
•Die Vermendung dieses Gerätes in 
einer Rettungssituation (Evakuierung 
von zwei Personen) unterliegt ausschlie-
blich Rettungskräften, die in diesen 
Techniken geschult wurden.
•Die Verwendung bei einer Rettung 
fällt nicht in den Geltungsbereich der 
CE-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG.

WARTUNG UND INSPEKTION: 
•Die Sicherheit des Anwenders 
hängt von der Aufrechterhaltung der 
Funktionsfähigkeit und der Festigkeit 
der Ausrüstung ab. 
•Die Häufigkeit der Überprüfungen 
ist abhängig von der Verwendungs-
häufigkeit und muss Faktoren wie Vor-
schriften, Materialart und Umgebungs-
bedingungen berücksichtigen. 
•Regelmäßige Überprüfungen 
müssen mindestens einmal alle 12 
Monate durchgeführt werden. 
•Die Überprüfung muss von einer 
sachkundigen Person, unter genauer 
Beachtung der regelmäßigen Über-
prüfungsmethoden des Herstellers, 
erfolgen. 
•Wenn das Produkt irgendwelche 
Anzeichen von Verformung, Korros-
ion, Rissen, scharfen Kanten etc. auf-
weist, muss es ausgesondert werden. 
•Wenn das System zum Auffan-
gen eines Sturzes verwendet wurde, 
muss es ausgesondert werden, sobald 
irgendwelche Zweifel an dessen Si-
cherheit bestehen.
•Vor der Anwendung: Überprü-
fen Sie den Zustand des Körpers, der 
Verbindungsöffnungen, der Schutz-
abdeckung (Risse, Kratzer, Korrosion, 
Verformung und Verschleiß) sowie 
die Sicherungsfeder. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Abde-
ckung fest montiert ist, sich aber um 
die eigene Achse drehen lässt. 
•Der Verriegelungshebel darf 
nicht beschädigt sein und muss sich 
ebenfalls frei um seine Achse bewe-
gen lassen. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass das System 
sauber ist.
•Das Seil (Mantel und Kern) darf 
keine Verschleißerscheinungen auf-
weisen. 
•Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Mar-
kierungen gut lesbar sind. 

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG:
•Halten Sie persönliche Schut-
zausrüstung in einem sicheren, be-
triebsfähigen Zustand, indem Sie 
einfache präventive Maßnahmen aus-
führen, wie Reinigung und sorgfältige 
Lagerung. 
•Wenn das Produkt verschmutzt 
ist, reinigen Sie es mit sauberem Was-
ser und trocknen Sie es mit einem 
nichtscheuernden Tuch. 
•Tauchen Sie das MONITOR 
nicht vollständig in Wasser.
•Lagerung und Transportbedin-
gungen: Lagern Sie das Produkt tro-
cken, geschützt vor UV-Licht, chemi-
schen Produkten etc. 
•Transportieren Sie das MONI-
TOR in einer stoßfesten Tasche unter 
den selben Bedingungen wie bei der 
Lagerung.

KOMPATIBILITÄT: 
•Verwenden Sie nur die empfohle-
nen Seile, um sicherzustellen, dass das 
System ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. 

EN 353-2
•EN 353-2: Mitlaufendes Auffang-
gerät an beweglicher Führung
•Verwenden Sie das MONITOR 
nur mit folgenden halbstatischen 
Seilen mit EN 1891 Typ A und CE 
EN 353-2:2002 Zertifizierung: - Beal  
Antipodes 11 mm , - Beal Industrie 
11 mm , - Beal Intervention 11 mm, 
- Beal Access  11 mm Unicore, - Edel-
weiss Proline II 11 mm, - Edelweiss 
W-Line 11 mm.

EN 12841: 2006
•EN 12841:2006 Typ A: Systeme 
für seilunterstütztes Arbeiten - Sei-
leinstellvorrichtungen
•Verwenden Sie das MONITOR 
nur mit einem halbstatischen Seil 
von 11 bis 13 mm Durchmesser (EN 
1891 Typ A) und einem EN 362 Typ 
B Karabiner. Folgende Seile wurden 
zertifiziert: Beal Ergo 12,5 mm, Beal 
Access  11 mm. 
•Der Anwender muss sich mit den 
Spezifikationen und Längen, die für 
den O’LIGHT 3-MATIC gelten, ver-
traut machen.
•Wenn das Sicherungsseil das 
vollständige Gewicht des Anwenders 
trägt, wird es zum Arbeitsseil. 
•Ein zusätzliches Sicherungsseil 
sollte installiert werden, um dem An-
wender die größtmögliche Sicherheit  
zu geben. 
•Die maximale Arbeitslast der 
Seileinstellvorrichtung beträgt 100 
kg. Umgebungsbedingungen (Regen, 
Frost oder Verschmutzung) können 
die Funktionsfähigkeit des Geräts 
beeinflussen. 

LEBENSDAUER
•Die Lebensdauer des Verbin-
dungsmittels ist nicht limitiert. 
•Ein Produkt kann bereits bei sei-
ner ersten Verwendung unbrauchbar 
werden. Die Überprüfung kann er-
geben, dass das Produkt schon früher 
ausgesondert werden muss. Zwischen 
dem Gebrauch ist es unerlässlich, dass 
das Verbindungsmittel sachgemäß 
gelagert wird.
•Ein Produkt gilt als unbrauchbar 
- wenn es starken Kräften ausgesetzt 
wurde (z.B. einem kräftigen Sturz mit 
schwerem Gewicht)
- wenn es Zweifel an der Zuverlässig-
keit des Produkts  gibt  
- wenn die Gebrauchsgeschichte des 
Produkts unbekannt ist.

MATERIAL: 
•MONITOR = Aluminiumlegie-
rung, rostfreier Stahl
•MOBILE LANYARD = Polya-
mid
•Seil = Polyamid

BEAL GARANTIE
Auf dieses Produkt wird drei Jahre Ga-
rantie gewährt gegen alle Material-und 
Fabrikationsfehler. Ausgeschlossen 
von der Garantie sind : normale Abnu-
tzung, Veränderungen, unsachgemäße 
Lagerung, unsachgemäße Wartung, 
Schäden, die auf Unfälle zurückzufüh-
ren sind, auf Nachlässigkeiten oder auf 
Verwendungen, für die das Produkt 
nicht bestimmt ist.
Haftung
BEAL ist nicht verantwortlich für 
direkte, indirekte oder zufällige Folgen 
oder alle anderen Arten von Schäden, 
die während der Verwendung seiner 
Produkte aufgetreten sind oder die aus 

Il dispositivo risponde alla norma 
EN 353-2 e alla norma EN 12841 
classe A, carico nominale massimo 
= 100 kg.

AVVERTENZE
•Queste informazioni devono essere 
lette e conservate da parte del proprieta-
rio e degli utilizzatori. In caso di perdita, 
le informazioni sono disponibili sul sito 
www.bealplanet.com
•I casi di errato utilizzo qui pre-
senti non sono esaustivi. Esistono 
molte più possibilità che non è pos-
sibile elencare.
•Questo prodotto è destinato 
esclusivamente ai lavori in quota. I la-
vori in quota sono attività pericolose. 
L’ apprendimento di tecniche e com-
petenze particolari sono essenziali 
per l’utilizzo del prodotto che potrà 
essere adoperato soltanto da una per-
sona competente e formata a svolgere 
l’attività in totale sicurezza.
•L’utilizzo di materiali a dispo-
sizione di più persone è fortemente 
sconsigliato. L’equipaggiamento è ri-
servato ad un uso personale.
•Voi siete responsabili delle vostre 
azioni e decisioni.
•Esiste un pericolo supplementa-
re se si utilizzano più articoli dove la 
funzione di sicurezza di un prodotto 
è compromessa dalle funzioni di sicu-
rezza di un altro interferendo tra loro.
•E’ fondamentale per la sicurezza 
degli utilizzatori, che nel caso un pro-
dotto sia venduto al di fuori del Paese 
di destinazione, il rivenditore fornisca 
le informazioni sul modo di impiego, le 
istruzioni di manutenzione, le revisioni 
periodiche e le istruzioni relative alle ri-
parazioni, redatte nella lingua del Paese 
dove il prodotto verrà utilizzato.

RACCOMANDAZIONI
•Il sistema di anticaduta mobile può 
essere collegato all’imbracatura al punto 
di anticaduta segnato con A ( EN 361), il 
sistema dovrà essere collegato ai propri 
punti o attraverso una longe provvista di 
un connettore EN 362 tipo B ( O’Light 
3 Matic). La connessione all’imbraca-
tura si fa al livello del punto di aggancio 
frontale. L’imbracatura anticaduta è l’u-
nico dispositivo di tenuta che può essere 
utilizzato con il sistema di anticaduta 
mobile.
•E’ proibito utilizzare longes diffe-
renti dalla longe mobile.
•Per i sistemi anticaduta è in-
dispensabile che il dispositivo e il 

SAUVETAGE : 
•Avant et pendant, prévoyez 
un plan de secours et définissez les 
moyens pour intervenir rapidement 
en cas de difficultés rencontrées. 
•Ceci implique une formation adé-
quate aux techniques de sauvetages. 
•Avertissements relatifs aux condi-
tions médicales susceptibles d’affecter 
la sécurité de l’utilisateur lors de l’utilisa-
tion normale et en cas d’urgence
•L’utilisation de cet appareil en 
situation de sauvetage (évacuation de 2 
personnes) ne peut être accomplie que 
par des secouristes spécialement formés 
à ces techniques.
•L’utilisation en sauvetage est hors 
référentiel et n’entre pas dans le cadre de 
la directive 89/686/CEE
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   Date
   Date
   Fecha
   Data
   Datum
   Data
   Datum

   Decision
   Décision
   Decisión
   Decisione
   Entscheidung
   Veredito
   Besluit

   Comments
   Commentaires
   Comentarios
   Note
   Bemerkungen
   Comentários
   Opmerkingen

7

3

5

2
1

8

4

6

10 911

Inspection every 3 months / Inspection tous les 3 mois / 
Inspección cada 3 meses / Controllo  ogni 3 mesi / Kontrolle all 3 
Monate

Comments / Commentaires / Comentarios / Note / Bemerkungen 

User
Utilisateur
Usario
Utilizzatore
Benutzer

Controller
Contrôleur
Interventor
Controllore
Kontrolleur

Date of first use
Date de première utilisation
Fecha de primera utilización
Data del primo utilizzo
Datum der ersten Verwendung

Year of manufacture
Année de fabrication
Año de fabricatión
Anno di fabbricazione
Herstellungsjahr

Date of purchase / Date d’achat
Fecha de compra / Data di 
acquisto / Kaufdatum 

Individual Number / 
N° inviduel / N° indivual / 
N. Indiduale / Individuelle Nummer 

Date of the next 
inspection 
Date du prochain 
contrôle

12

Garantie 3 ans
3 year guarantee
Garantía 3 años
Garanzia 3 anni

! • Before any use, read this notice carefully and then retain it.
• Avant toute utilisation, lire cette notice attentivement et 
la conserver.
• Antes de cada utilización, lea atentamente esta ficha téc-
nica y guárdela.
• Prima di ogni utilizzo, leggere attentamente questa nota 
informativa e conservarla.

• Lesen Sie  vor  jedem Gebrauch diese Anleitung aufmerksam durch 
und bewahren Sie sie auf.
• Lees voor elk gebruik aandachtig de gebruiksaanwijzing en bewaar ze.
• Przed  użyciem produktu zapoznać się uważnie z niniejszą 
instrukcją i zachować ją.
• Használat előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a tájékoztatót, és őrizze meg azt
• Antes de qualquer utilzação, leia atentamente esta notícia técnica 
e  conserve-a.
• Před použitím  výrobku  pozorně pročtěte tyto instrukce a uschovejte je
• Inaintea utilizarii cititi cu atentie aceasta notita si pastrati-o
• Kullanım öncesi bu kılvuzu dikkatlice okuyun ve saklayın

Garantie 3 Jahre
3 jaar garantie
Gwarancja 3 lata
3 év garancia

Garantia 3 anos
Záruka 3 roky
Garantie 3 ani
3yıl garanti

Ets BEAL - 2, rue Rabelais - 38200 Vienne FRANCE
Tél : 33 (0)4 74 78 88 88
Fax : 33 (0)4 74 85 27 76
http://www.beal-planet.com
email: beal@beal-planet.com

EN 353-2 : 2002
EN 12841A 2006:100kg
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    Antipodes 11mm
    Industrie 11mm
    Intervention 11mm
    Access Unicore 11mm

    Proline II 11mm
    W-Line 11mm

Groud clearance / Tirant d’air / Distancia de seguridad / Altezza di securezza 
dal suolo / Sturzraum

Monitor + Mobile lanyard short tether
Monitor + Mobile lanyard Brin court
Monitor + Mobile lanyard amarre corto 
Monitor + Mobile lanyard corto 
Monitor + Mobile lanyard kurzer Arm 

Monitor Monitor + Mobile lanyard long tether
Monitor + Mobile lanyard Brin long
Monitor + Mobile lanyard amarre largo 
Monitor + Mobile lanyard lungo 
Monitor + Mobile lanyard langer Arm

EN 353 -2 : 
Fall arrester with anchor rope / Antichute mobile incluant un support d’assurage flexible / Sistema anticaídas con cuerda de 
seguridad / Anticaduta con corda di ancoraggio / Mitlaufendes Auffanggerät an beweglicher Führung

EN 12841: 
Rope Access Systels / système d’accès par corde / Sistemas de acceso con cuerda / Sistema di accesso su corda / 
Type A 100kg: Rope adjustment device for anchor rope / dispositif de réglage sur corde pour support de sécurité / disposi-
tivo de ajuste para cuerda de seguridad / Dospositivo di regolazione della corsa per ancoraggio / Seileinstellvorrichtung für 
das Sicherungsseil

11mm     ≤    Ø    ≤   13mm

1.Manufacturer / Fabricant / Fabricante / Produttore / Hersteller
2. Name of the device / Nom de l’appareil / Nombre del dispositivo / 
Nome del dispositivo / Name des Geräts
3. Applicable standard and year of publication / Norme de référence et 
année de publication / Norma aplicable y año de publicación / Standard 
applicabili e anno di pubblicazione / Zertifizierungen und Jahr der 
Veröffenlichung
4. Instructions for use / Consignes d’utilisation / Instrucciones de utiliza-
ción / Instruzioni per l’uso / Hinweis zur Verwendung 
5. Fall arrest locked position / Position antichute ou blocage / Posición 
anticaídazs o bloqueada / Arresto di caduta o posizione di chiusura / 
Auffang-oder Verriegelungseinstellung
6. Direction of travel / Sens d’utilisation / Dirección de desplazamiento / 
Direzione del dispositivo in attività / Anwendungsrichtung
7. Pictogram showing use of an anchor rope / Pictogramme de notice, 
utiliser un support approprié / Pictrograma sobre la utilización de una 
cuerda de seguridad / Pittogramma per uso corda di ancoraggio / Pikto-
gramm zeigt die Verwendung eines Sicherungsseils 
8. Serial nummer / numéro individuel / Número de serie / Numero seriale 
/ Seriennummer
9. Diameter of usable lines / Diamètre des cordes utilisables / Diámetro 
de las cuerdas utilizables / Diametri utilizzabili / Seilkompatibilität
10. Conformity with the European Directive and number of the notified 
body / Conformité à la directive Européenne EPI et n° de l’organisme 
notifié / Conformidad con la Directiva Europea y número del organismo 
notificado /Conformità con le direttive europee e numero di notifica / 
Übereinstimmung mit der EG Richtlinie und Nummer der Benannten 
Stelle
11. Safe working load / Charge maximale en utilisation / Carga de trabajo 
segura / Carico di lavoro massimo / Maximale Arbeitslast
12. EN 1891 rope and diameter / Corde EN 1891 + diamètre / Cuerda 
EN 1891 y diámetro / Corde e diametri EN 1891 / EN 1891 Seil und 
Durchmesser

Labelling
Marquages
Etiquetado
Marchiature
Kennzeichnung

1. Movable cover / Partie amovible / Cubierta móvil / 
Copertura amovibile / Bewegliche Abdeckung

2. Main housing / Partie principale / Cuerpo principal/ 
Corpo principale / Körper

3. Aperture for connection / Ouverture pour la 
connexion / Ojal para conexión / Foro di connessione / 
Verbindungsöffnung

4. Fixed catch / partie fixe / Gatillo fijo / Fermo / Fester 
Bremsnocken

5. Locking trigger / Pièce mobile / Gatillo de bloqueo / 
Blocco grilletto / Beweglicher Bremsnocken

6. Lock / Pièce pour blocage / Bloqueo / Blocco / 
Feststellbremse

List of parts
Nomenclature
Lista de componentes
Lista dei componenti
Benennung der Teile

Serial N° / N° Individuel / Número de 
serie/ Numero seriale/ Seriennummer

MA 001 mm yy

Consectuvite number
Numéro incrémenté
Número correlativo
Numero consecutivo
Fortlaufende Nummer

Month of manufacture
Mois de production
Mes de fabricación
Mese di fabbricazione
Herstellungsmonat

Year of Manufacture
Année de production
Año de fabricación
Anno di fabbricazione
Herstellungsjahr

Locked position / position stop / 
Posición bloqueada / posizione di 
chiusura / Verriegelungseinstellung 
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0120 : The number of the organisation overseeing the control of manufacturing, / Numéro de l’organisme intervenant dans 
le contrôle de la fabrication  / Número del organismo que interviene en el control de la fabricación  / Numero dell´ente che 
interviene nel controllo della produzione / Nummer der die Fertigung überwachenden Organisation : SGS 217-221 London 
Road - Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - United Kingdom

Notified body for CE type-examination  : Organisme notifié intervenant pour l’examen CE de type / Organismo notificado que 
interviene en el examen CE de tipo / Ente riconosciuto che interviene nell’esame CE tipo / Notifizierte CE-Prüfstelle : :: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS - CS60193 - 13322 Marseille Cedex 16 - FRANCE, no. 0082. -

Made in Taiwan

Rescue: max 200kg

RESCUE:
Rescue / Sauvetage / Rescate / Salvataggio / Rettung

11mm     ≤    Ø    ≤   13mm

Tab. 1

diam.11mm = 0,12m

diam.11mm = 0,40m diam.11mm = 0,75m

diam.13mm = 0,05m

diam.13mm = 0,25m diam.13mm = 0,50m


